The financial sector remains sound, with

acceptable capital adequacy ratios, good

profitability and NPL ratios in check. In terms

of activity, up to February 2016 lending

maintained its dynamism, showing growth of

16% year-on-year. Deposits notwithstanding,

grew at 10.8% in January.

Activity
Unless expressly stated otherwise, all

percentage changes are expressed at constant

exchange rates.

Gross lending to customers in the area

performed well over the quarter (up 0.8%

since 31-Dec-2015), particularly in the private

individual segment, and with significant growth

in Argentina, Colombia and Uruguay. By

portfolio, within the private individual segment

there was a positive performance since the

close of 2015 of consumer finance (up 2.2%

year to date), residential mortgages (up 2.0%

in the same period) and credit cards (up 1.5%

since the close of 2015). In year-on-year terms,

lending has grown in South America at levels

similar to those registered in December 2015:

+14.7%.

The most notable in asset quality is the

increase of the NPL ratio (up 25 basis points)

and a reduction of the coverage ratio, both as a

consequence of the moderate economic cycle.

Each closed the first quarter of 2016 at 2.6%

and 118% respectively.

On-balance-sheet and off-balance sheet

customer funds have grown by 4.8% with

respect to the close of 2015. Most of the

geographical areas have performed well,

particularly Colombia (up 12.9%) and Argentina

(up 7.7%). This quarterly evolution has led to

Balance sheet 31-03-16 ∆% ∆% (1) 31-12-15

Cash and balances with central banks 10,865 (5.1) 0.5 11,447

Financial assets 9,300 (2.7) 0.4 9,561

Loans and receivables 46,208 (2.3) 1.1 47,284

Loans and advances to customers 42,509 (2.5) 0.6 43,596

Loans and advances to credit institutions
and other 3,699 0.3 6.8 3,688

Tangible assets 673 (6.3) 1.5 718

Other assets 1,668 1.0 5.4 1,652

Total assets/liabilities and equity 68,714 (2.8) 1.0 70,661

Deposits from central banks and credit
institutions 6,914 (14.3) (13.1) 8,070

Deposits from customers 41,690 (0.7) 3.9 41,998

Debt certificates 4,776 (0.6) 0.4 4,806

Subordinated liabilities 1,974 (1.0) 0.1 1,994

Financial liabilities held for trading 3,056 (8.6) (8.1) 3,342

Other liabilities 7,744 (1.0) 4.0 7,825

Economic capital allocated 2,559 (2.5) 3.5 2,626

Relevant business indicators 31-03-16 ∆% ∆% (1) 31-12-15

Loans and advances to customers (gross) (2) 43,917 (2.3) 0.8 44,970

Customer deposits under management (3) 41,876 (0.4) 4.3 42,032

Off-balance sheet funds (4) 10,025 3.0 7.2 9,729

Risk-weighted assets 54,929 (2.2) 2.6 56,164

Efficiency ratio (%) 46.8 44.2

NPL ratio (%) 2.6 2.3

NPL coverage ratio (%) 118 123

Cost of risk (%) 1.18 1.26

(1)  Figures at constant exchange rates.
(2) Excluding repos.
(3) Excluding repos and including specific marketable debt securities.
(4) Includes mutual funds, pension funds and other off-balance sheet funds.

Financial statements and relevant business indicators
(Million euros and percentage)

Income statement 1Q16 ∆% ∆% (1) 1Q15

Net interest income 717 (10.6) 17.0 802

Net fees and commissions 141 (19.2) 5.2 174

Net trading income 160 (10.9) 49.9 180

Other income/expenses (33) n.m. n.m. 2

Gross income 985 (15.0) 14.1 1,159

Operating expenses (461) (8.2) 19.9 (503)

Personnel expenses (241) (9.2) 18.3 (265)